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Cabarrus County 2020 Community Needs
Assessment Health Priorities
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F p— | | | Mental Health $577,000
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Coalition and Action Plan
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Key informant respondents

82% of respondents

Live in Cabarrus County

Key Informant Analysis

66.3% of respondents

Have worked in Cabarrus County for more than 10 years.




Key Informant Demographics

48.0% of respondents
identified as female

Racial Breakdown of Key
Informants
White (74%)
Black or African American (9%)
Latino or Hispanic (8%)
Asian or Pacific Islander (5%)
Other (3%)

Most respondents ﬁ82%

Some respondents reported
that their area of work was
best described as:

Local Government (20%)

Faith Community (19%)

Business (16%)

Healthcare (12%)

Human services (11%)

Most respondents (97%) .
reported that they worked in
Cabarrus County

reported that they lived in
the county.
QUALITY OF LIFE
M RAISING CHILDREN & AGING SUPPORT & HELP ’. QUALITY OF LIFE
100% felt it was a good 47.7% felt that there wasn’t 98.2% felt that Cabarrus

place to raise children

100% felt it was a good

/\// ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
21.1% felt that there wasn’t
enough economic

disagree, 0.9% strongly
disagree)

enough support and help
to individuals and families
during times of crisis
place to age (43.2% disagree, 4.5%
strongly disagree)

County offered a good
quality of life for all ages

RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES HEALTHCARE

91.9% felt it offered 91.7% felt there was a
recreational opportunities for

opportunity (20.2% all ages

good healthcare system

QUALITY OF LIFE ISSUES

These questions gathered whether respondents
agreed or disagreed with quality of life statements.

»

SOCIAL & ECONOMIC ISSUES
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SOCIAL AND
ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION
45% rated quality of education a somewhat significant issue
43% rated graduation rates and illiteracy a very significant issue

CHILD CARE SERVICES
61% rated affordability a very significant issue

54% rated quality a very significant issue
44% rated availability a very significant issue

AGING SERVICES
' 66% rated financial services as a very significant issues
42% rated specialized services a somewhat significant issue
44% rated physical, wellness and social activities a somewhat significant issue
39% rated daily in-home services as a very significant issue

SOCIAL AND
ECONOMIC ISSUES

NEGLECT OR ABUSE

46% rated domestic violence a very significant issue

41% rated sexual violence a very significant issue

40% rated child neglect or abuse a very significant issue
35% rated elder neglect/abuse a somewhat significant issue

SOCIAL DISPARITIES

81% rated racism a somewhat or very significant issue
53% rated health a very significant issue

50% rated employment a very significant issue

46% rated education a very significant issue

HEALTH RELATED ISSUES
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HEALTH RELATED
ISSUSES

HEALTH BEHAVIORS

68% rated tobacco, alcohol or drugs as a very significant issue

64% rated obesity as a very significant issue

37% rated unintended pregnancy as a very significant or somewhat significant issue

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

76% rated access to mental health as a very significant issue
72% rated affordability as a very significant issue

56% rated quality as a very significant issue

HEALTHY FOOD

61% rated affordability of healthy food as a very significant issue

52% rated availability as a very significant issue

46% rated quality of healthy food availability as a very significant issue
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HEALTH RELATED
ISSUSES

CLINICAL HEALTH SERVICES

62% rated affordability as a very significant issue

47% rated access of clinical health services as a very significant issue
39% rated quality as a very significant issue

DENTAL SERVICES

57% rated affordability as a very significant issue

41% rated access of dental services as a very significant issue
36% rated quality as a somewhat significant issue

°1

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
ISSUES
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PHYSICAL
ENVIRONMENT ISSUES

HOUSING

63% rated affordability of housing as a significant issue:
60% rated homelessness as a very significant issue

53% rated substandard housing as a very significant issue

TRANSPORTATION
53% rated public transportation options as a very significant issue
51% rated long commute (over 30 min) as a somewhat significant issue

COMMUNITY SAFETY
43% rated neighborhood safety as a very significant issue
32% rated violent crime (assault, rape, murder) as a very significant issue

&

PHYSICAL
ENVIRONMENT ISSUES

RECREATIONAL

42% rated quality of recreational opportunities as a somewhat significant
community issue

34% rated access to recreational opportunities as a somewhat significant
community issue

ENVIRONMENT

47% rated pollution (air, water, land) as a somewhat significant issue
38% rated natural disaster preparedness a somewhat significant issue
51% rated road maintenance a somewhat significant issue




ALL ISSUES AGGREGATED
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TOP 15 MOST

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

1. Affordability of Housing 94% 10. Quality of Education 89%
2. Substandard Housing 94% 11. Access of mental health services
3. Affordability of clinical health 88%
services 92% 12. Tobacco, alcohol and drug use
4. Obesity 92% 88%
5. Affordability of healthy food 91% 13. Affordability of dental health
6. Affordability of mental health services 38%
services 91% 14. Homelessness 38%
7. Education 90% 15. Long commute (over 30 min)
8. Health 0% 88%
9. Employment 90%

Key Informant Survey

Do you think that progress from the following 2016
priority issues are improving, remained the same,
OR grown more severe?

39 39
34
27 27
21 2
18
17 16
13 I I I

Substance Use Mental Health Childhood Obesity

Improving
Remains the same

More severe

Unsure

Key Informant Survey

Most common way you have seen the results from
the 2016 Community Needs Assessment being
utilized?
Approximately half of respondents reported the findings have been used
for:
* Program Planning (27%)
« Advocacy Initiatives (17%)
« Strategic Planning (14%)

Approximately one-tenth of respondents reported the findings have
been used for:

« Public Policy Initiatives (11%)
+ Budget allocation decisions (9%)




Community Survey Analysis
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Total Surveys Collected

1.7% of the adult population

in Cabarrus County

Stratiefied Convience
Sampling Method

Methodology

General Population: In 2018, Cabarrus County’s 211,342 residents

Sampling Frame: Cabarrus County’s adult residents - 157,125 residents
Sampling Methods: Stratified convenience sample

Survey Mode: The survey was available to the public for three months
(December 4, 2019 - March 4, 2020). Cabarrus Health Alliance staff along with
community partners distributed surveys through email listservs, social media,
organizations, events, and at different locations. Surveys were available in both
English and Spanish, as well as online and by paper. Surveys were self-
administered and anonymous.

Sample Size: Collected 2,944 surveys, however, 233 respondent did not fit the
eligibility criteria of being a resident of Cabarrus County. The Community Planning
Council successfully sampled 1.7% (n= 2,711) of the adult population (n=157,125).
Confidence Level & Margin of Error: 95% +/- 2%

DEMOGRAPHICS OF RESPONDENTS

+/-%

2018 CENSUS ESTIMATES 2020
AMONG CABARRUS ADULT
POPULATION SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Female 52.5% 75.6%
Male 47.5% 24.4%

+23.1%
-23.1%

2018 CENSUS ESTIMATES 2020 sD
AMONG CABARRUS ADULT o
POPULATION SURVEY RESPONDENTS +/-%

White 63.9% 62.6%

African American 18.4% 17.4%
Latino or Hispanic 10.8% 14.7%
Asian or Pacific Islander 4.10% 2.0%

-13%
-1.0%
+3.9%
-2.1%

5/30/2021
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2018 CENSUS ESTIMATES o000 S DEMOGRAPHICS OF RESPONDENTS
AMONG CABARRUS
AN T SURVEY RESPONDENTS +/-%
2013-2017 2020
28081 & 28083
3 + 3.
$10,000 to $14,999 4.00% 7% 3.0% R 458 482 +24
$15,000 to $24,999 8.10% 8% -0.1%
zaoczgneégggn 1013 1075 +62
$25,000 to $34,999 9.80% 8% -1.8%
28124
$35,000 to $54,999 13.90% 13% -0.9% Mount Pleasant 59 48 -11
55,000 to $74,999 19.60% 10% -9.6% 28075 - _. 3
Harrisburg
$75,000 to $99,999 14.20% 11% -3.2%
25100 71 a1 -30
$100,000 to $149,999 14.90% 13% -1.9% Midland
More than $150,000 11.20% 9% -2.2%

o)

Health Behaviors

® No:barriers 8 Barriers
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« Barriers to eating fruits and vegetables daily

A

=:Nobamiers:  Barriers = & Hidk gl Time 10 £ook of prepare
= Dot know haw o Eook or prepare:

Toa W &
Physical activity per week

150 minutes
+ National recommendation of per week
at least 150 minutes of
moderate aerobic activity a 17%
week
+ The higher income the more
likely a person is to meet the
150 minutes

+ > or = 150 minutes per week is S
down from 24.6% in 2016 to e T
17% in 2020

« Obesity and wellness has
been a priority area since

£
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Physical Activity — Top 3 Locations

Physical Activity — Top 3 Barriers
S
Lack of motivation
>3 Family obligations

e
o
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k@ Seek regular preventative care - Race
X 86% 86% 87% a6 . ves
- - o 63% . No
Clinical Care - I
~ Al El HN I i 1=
70% of those who make less than $10,000 a year seek preventative health care
96% of those who make more than $150,000 a year.
. . 7 cppe . 7
Difficulty accessing care Difficulty accessing care - Income
W Acosng [l Accesng
Care Care

Dental Services - 52%

Primary Care - 38%

Access to dental, vision, and
primary care remain the top
3 problem areas since 2016

Prescription Medication - 28%

©
50
w
»
: I I I
0
o I
! 5150000+

<5090 100024.999 $25,000.34,999 .
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Seeking medical care

White Black Latino

1% 0%

Doctor's Office: . . Emergency Employee
u Healtn Centers Department Health Ciinic

Health Department Urgent Care,
. va
e | s |

[ omer

Community
Free Clinic

. 8 .

Seeking medical care at ED - Income

a
&
A 3

ot

— ©
Seeking dental care

B2
| 58

8.7%

66%
Dental office
-
% 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

2616 w2020

3

_

Seeking dental care at ED - Income

150000+ 0%
100,000-149,999. 0%
75,000-99,999 I 1%
5500074999 0%
el
35,000-44,999 N 2%
25,000-34,999 N %
15.000-24:999 NRNRRNNRNNNNNNNNNN 30
10,000-14,999 - NG
B e —————— ]

A

- an -
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Seeking dental care — Race Need for mental health care ]
MH Provider: 42%
White Black Latino 2016 2020 Doctor’s Office: 27%
o 4% 2% 2% 2%
M Did not need MH services
B oevonce [ Sepimen I W Necded M sonices
= W
10 Mental Health — Talking to someone 26

Did not need mental health care - Race &inhcome

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
e +

‘f s” &’ s” &’ o f‘“@«“\ <

0

o«

outside family

Nurse

Priest, Pastor, Faith Leader

I would not talk to anyone

Doctor

Counselor

Mental Health Provider

Teacher

Other

| §Y
I, 593
=, 516

I 245

12
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Mental Health — Top 3 Reasons Barriers to healthcare services — feroted arer -4
No barriers — 56%
Asian (%) Black (%)
Negative past ey other [ =%
Anxiety or depression [N 1 experiences
Negative past experiences I .1 Household finances [N - > Waitlist or waiver required [l 5%
problems Transportaton [
Latino (%) White (%) Accessible programs/services | 11
Household finances - | NN :- s Household finances NN :<22
sesses of 02 . 1 Negative past experiences N <
Anxiety or depression | N ¢ s+ Anxiety or depression | NN s
e e w 0 s w0 s wm o w wm a 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Barriers to healthcare services - Race

60
55%

I white
“ . Black

32%81%
. Latino

B 205
21%) o W Asian
20
10 I
o l I I || I I 0 u | ] ]

Accessible Transportation ~ No health insurance  Cost, financial Waitlist or waiver
programs/services required

Type of insurance — 2016 vs 2020

No 25% 16 %
aw  s2%
0% 7%
15%  16%
1% 2%
2% 2%
NA <1
2% 2%
aw 2%

13
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Type of insurance - Race Chronic or disabling condition
80%
0% I white
o I slack
o . Latino
. Asian
30%
.
"~ ull il Jm |
o lNuInsmance Private or Employer Provided Medicaid Medl;- . es.achid (0:47) . es. an adult (18 and older)

Chronic or disabling condition 14 %

Of those reporting unmet needs...
Transportation to access services in _
the community 2183

Care for individuals with disabilties

Children

-
Accessible programs/facilties for I

physical activity

Recreational, occupational,

physical or other forms of therapy 29.92

Nuritonal resouces to eat healthy
foods

30.19

. Yes, a child (0-17) Yes, an adult (18 and older)

°

10 20 20 40

14
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Respon3|b|||ty for raising chlldren Race

1205

White Black Latino. Asian

- Single parent . Both parents . Grandparents

Accessing childcare

Difficulty accessing quality childcare

He Mw

17

. . 18
Accessing childcare

Types of childcare trying to access

.

Before after oy Accepts Affordable
B ves No W sinos [ schoolto [ fancial [l atescroo [l otver
assistance 13 and older

15



Child’s first line of medical care - Race

White Black

A

I oocors ofice

[ Heaith bept A

[ emergency bept

Health Centers
3% 3% (Logan, McGill)

Urgent Care,
2.18\ Minute Clinic

Latino Asian

»

Social and Economic

5/30/2021

Children’s insurance - Race

White (%)
3%

68%
Latino (%) 5%
o

Black (%)

20% 30% 500 60%

0 wedicaia [l f’?:‘%’eg' Emplover I No insurance

22

Unmet educational needs - Top 4

Vocational, College course Education on Computer or
technical or job (community accessing community internet training
skills training college or 4-year) programs/services 14%
17% 23% 14%

16
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. 23 . 24
Unmet assistance needs COTAL Unmet assistance needs
...of those who reported unmet needs. ... of those who were the primary care giver for
. some who is unable to care for themselves.
72%

0%

oo

50% 47%

41%
40%
34%
ao
22% 24%

200

100

o%

Transportation Clothing Rentorhouse  Utility bills Food No assistance
payment needed

Food insecurity

I White
[ slack

17
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. 28 . 28
Experienced abuse Experienced abuse- Race
white (%) Fw%
8%

Latino (%) 14% 86%

Black (%) Fw%

o, [ -
B oves [ No 0 ves No B oves [ No

28-29 - 30

Experienced abuse - Income

95%
a0 9%
86% 85% s
158 15
10
5
@ & & > >

o &

K

95% 96% 7%

& &
N o
& o

oF

Substance Use - Stigma

Response Options

Positive

« Should be treated like any other

member of our community

Deserves access to treatment

and recovery support

+ Has a disease like diabetes,
arthritis, and heart disease

Negative

+ Istoo weak to stop on their own

Cannot be trusted

Made poor choices and has to

deal with the consequences

Should not have access to

medical care after repeat

overdoses

Negative

. Positive
Response Responses

18
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. .. . 31
Experiences of discrimination
services through court system [N 25
Assistance with school needs | IR 38
Adequate housing I NEREG_—— 5>
Service by police N -5
Health services I o1
Assistance from community agencies [N R G |
Credit (loans, credit cards, car)  IREEEEG— 59

Employment or job promotion |, 2

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Discrimination based on...

Gend Race or English Sexual
ender ethnicity proficiency orientation
61 236 42 13

Religion Age Disability In|2321|e
10 83 40

94

32

Al b, 7 NP
Senior Services

L‘

W ves [ no [ pontknow

R
- e

Senior Services needs

other
Elder abuse & neglect.. IIM———— 314
Housing  IEE—— 380
Food NS 386
Dementia care  IEEEEG—_—_—__"_.S 437
Senior centers  IIIIEEGEG—_—_—_—_—_—_—__J55

Garegiver, adult daycare IEEG———————— 1690

Health services  IEG—_———N 400
Financial assistance INEGEG—_—_—_————— 485
Transportation IEEEE—— 505
Help finding and using. . — R 567
W no W pon'tknow 0 100 200 o0 4% 566 en

19
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Community connectedness * Community connectedness — Zip Code

Response Options ®
Positive

* Supported
« Connected ’
« | have a voice

« Safe Y

Negative

« Alone

i o e D
- Forgotten, ignored . | I AR III Iul I h I

« Other 28108 28025 28027 28075 28081 2055 20Midand 28124 Otrer Zp
Kannapohs Davidson  Concord  Concord  Harisburg  Kannapolis  Kannapolis Pleasant
. Positive . Negative
Response Responses mSupported mConnected ®|have avoice mSafe MAlone mScared mForgotten, ignored

7 . . . 36
l Current living situation

White (%) Black (%)
0% 1%

P19
1%. \ .

I own home
I Renthome

. Rentin
someone’s home
Live with
relatives/friends

. Weekly
hotel/motel

20697 1%

Physical Environment

Homeless

Il Other

20
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Current living situation

Latino (%)
0% 0% 09

I own home
I Renthome

. Rentin
someone’s home
Live with
relatives/friends

. Weekly
hotel/motel

Asian (%)

0% 0%

006 0% 0%-

Homeless

H other

Housing issues

Exposed Heating bl g

Wiring Issties (mold)

34 112 133

Lack of cold
and hot

Mo working

Peeling bahtub or

paint water shower

125 20 12

W
Living arrangements = nuiiiple tamilies

Living arrangements - Homeless

96%,
I 4%
——

White (%)

Stabls
n housizg

[ Homeless

Black (%)

Holesin
floors or
walls

78

No working
toilet

7

1% 12%
n n

Latino (%)

5/30/2021
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. e . . 41
Transportation difficulty accessing services

il

Top Three Biggest Crime and-Safety Issues

cna’ ) )

Preschool or day care . NG 21

Post-secodary education ”: NG 43 1 Gang

Faith facility. SRR 45 | 1l involvement, RECK‘EISS oL nedfect Theft

) activity dwg diving 11 ond abuse
Social service agencies. IS 63 -
Phamacy EESSERES 63 =

Places for recreation, entertainment . IR 75

Humar
and sex
trafficking

Domestic,
sexual
assault

Health care offfcs - NI 106

Selling or

n% Disenmination a\)
E‘: using drugs

Grosery sore (I — 132 Reglsm

Jobh. S —— 136

B o0 200 120 34D

J

—

Top Three Most Concerning Issues

43 KEY INFORMANT
TOP 15 MOST
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

if Low

1 income,

! Poverty

\
\

“X; Ghronic
E Diease

Substance

Humarn
and sex
trafficking

Obesity

Crme and
yiolence

Housing

N

ook

~

Affordability of Housing 94% 10.
Substandard Housing 94% 11.

Affordability of clinical health

services 92% 12.

Obesity 92%

Affordability of healthy food 91% 13.

Affordability of mental health

services 91% 14.
Education 90% 15.
Health 90%

Employment 90%

Quality of Education 89%
Access of mental health services
88%

Tobacco, alcohol and drug use
88%

Affordability of dental health
services 88%

Homelessness 55%

Long commute (over 30 min)
88%

22
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Focus Groups - Top Priorities by Subgroup

Employment Older Adults

1) Crime and Violence 1) Crime and Violence
Prevention Prevention

2) Housing 2) Housing

3) Mental Health 3) Mental Health

Faith Leaders Individuals w/ Disabilities

1) Food Insecurity 1) Disability and Health

2) Housing 2) Mental Health

3) Mental Health, 3) Housing, Crime and
Substance Use (tied) Violence Prevention

(tied)

Focus Groups - Top Priorities by Subgroup

Single, Teen Parent Latino
1) Housing 1) Mental Health

2) Mental Health 2) Substance Use,

3) Sexually Transmitted Chronic Disease,
Diseases Obesity

Youth Housing Insecure

1) Crime and Violence 1) Housing
Prevention 2) Mental Health

2) Mental Health 3) Food Insecurity,

3) Substance Use Substance Use (tied)

Focus Groups — Top Priorities, Cumulative

Housing Mental Crime and
Health Prevention

23



MAGNITUDE

How many community mem

does this issue impact, either
actually or potentially?

5/30/2021

SERIOUSNESS OF
CONSEQUENCE

How big are the consequences, if we do not fix
the issue now?

What degree of disability or premature death
occurs because of this issue?

What are the potential economic or social
burdens to Cabarrus County?

L

FEASIBILITY

How likely is it that we can fix the health issue
based on what people’s views, resources, and if
the health issue is preventable?

Is the problem politically and socially acceptable?
Is Cabarrus County ready for this to be a priority?

= NN

W

24
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Cabarrus County 2020 Community Needs
Assessment Health Priorities

[ T

r r Housing “
Aging population

[ ’— Injuries, crime and violence “

Behavioral health
’7 Minority stressors and
r discrimination
‘ ‘ Sexual and reproductive
health, communicable disease
e
N = | |
N - \
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